days at the end of each full calendar month of 
employment, except for those months in 
which the Employee is absent in excess of 
fifteen (15) normal working days other than 
on approved vacation. Unused credits shall 
accumulate from year to year to a maximum 
of one hundred and fifteen (115) working 
days. 

(b) Commencing January 1, 2026, all Part-
Time Employees who have successfully 
completed the probationary period will be 
allotted sixteen (16) hours of sick leave 
without loss of pay in each one-year period of 
January 1 to December 31.

[...]

Maintenance Repairperson and Trades I, II, III, 
IV and V Employees shall receive three hundred 
dollars $300.00 {effective January 1, 2026 the 
amount increases to three-hundred fifty dollars 
($350) and effective January 1, 2027 the 
amount increases to three-hundred seventy 
five dollars ($375)} value every one (1) year 
period for tools and/or safety footwear.  All 
other bargaining unit members shall receive 
two hundred dollars $200.00 {effective January 
1, 2026, the amount increases to two-hundred 
fifty dollars ($250) and effective January 1, 
2027, the amount increases to two-hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($275) per calendar year 
period for the replacement of safety footwear.  
The wearing of the safety footwear shall be a 
condition of employment.  The above monies 
shall be paid on the second pay period of the 
month of January.  

25.06 P/T 
 Where the University deems it necessary,

[...]

Upon completion of two thousand and eighty 
(2,080) hours a part-time employee will be paid 
an additional one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
{effective January 1, 2026 the amount 
increases to one-hundred fifty dollars ($150) 
and effective January 1, 2027 the amount 
increases to one-hundred seventy five dollars 
($175)} for safety footwear and will receive two 
hundred $200.00 at intervals of two thousand 
and eighty (2,080) hours {effective January 1, 
2026 the amount increases to two-hundred 
fifty dollars ($250) and effective January 1, 
2027 the amount increases to two-hundred 
seventy five dollars ($275)}.  Upon being hired 
into a full-time position, the Employee will be 
entitled to use up to the remaining value of the 
footwear allowance as stipulated in Article 
25.06 F/T. Only one (1) payment will be made 
during any calendar year.   

25.07 (a) The parties recognize that the

[...]

mandate of this committee, which shall be 
jointly chaired, shall include, but shall not be 
restricted to, the development, 
implementation and evaluation of individual 
and/or group programs for members of the 
bargaining unit.  The Employer shall allocate 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000)  during 
each calendar year to meet agreed-upon 
objectives.  Any unused funds will be carried 
over to the next year.  However, there shall be 
no payments to the fund in calendar years 
2025, 2026 and 2027. 

ARTICLE 26 
Health and Safety 

26.01 It is the joint responsibility of the